
COLLAROY SWIMMING CLUB INC 

62nd ANNUAL PRESENTATION OF TROPHIES 

 

15th JUNE 2014 

2013-2014 

Trophies will be presented in order as programmed 

Total points includes Vets points where appropriate 

Trophies for most improved swimmers will be awarded at the  

conclusion of the Presentations 

 

 



  

1. Riley Ward  

 4 points 

 

  

2. Poppi Townhill U/9 

 9 points 

 

  

 

3. Connor Ward U/5 

 10 points 

 

 

 

4. Brooke McLachlan U/9 

 19 points 

 

  

 

5. Michael Doherty U/12 

 19 points 

 

 

 

6. Lilly McKenzie U/8 

 23 points 

 

  

 

7. Kai Finney U/7 

 30 points 

  

 

 

8. Kai Dene U/12 

 30 points 

 

  

    

9. Connor Gorman U/8 

 32 points 

 

 

 

10. Beau Jaffe U/6 

 33 points 

 

 2nd U6 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U6 Combined Pointscore 

 

11. Jack Hadikin U/10 

 37 points 

 

 

 

12. Jasmine Small U/13 

 45 points 

 

 

 

13. George McKee U/10 

 45 points 

 

 1st U10 Distance Pointscore 

 

 

14. April Neal U/5 

 46 points  

 

  

 

 

15. Pippa McKee U/8 

 47 points 

 

 
 

 

16.- 

19. B.B.B. Point score  

  

16. 1
st
 equal  Olivia Schmacher 

                Peter Schumacher  

 

17. 2
nd 

equal Liam Chappell 

                Shontelle Layton 

 

18. 3
rd

 Sue Dawson 

 

19. 4
th

 James Renwick 

 

                       

   

20. Kelly Houten 

 6 points 

 

 

21. Doug Patrick 

 16 points 



 

22. John Heiniger 

 26 points 

 

 

23. Shaun Gorman   

 29 points 

 

 

 

24. Paul Barton   

 32 points 

 

 

 

25. Lori Neville   

 35 points 

 

 

 

26. Denise Taylor   

 36 points 

 

 

 

27. Peter MacMahon  

 41 points 

 

 

 

28. Peter Casey  

 42 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Open 100m Breaststroke 1.33.92 

 

 

29. Tanya Carmont  

 57 points 

 

 

 

30. Elizabeth Adney  

 58 points 

 

 3
rd

 Div 5 Pointscore 

 

 

31. Craig Denton  

 60 points 

 

32. Neil Armstrong  

 65 points 

 

 

 

33. Scott Cheetham  

 66 points 

 

 

 

34. Nerolli Cassidy  

 80 points 

 

 

 

35. Sean Killworth  

 84 points 

 1500m Freestyle 25.09.31 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Open 100m Backstroke 1.32.75 

 1st Open 200m Freestyle 2.36.92 

 2nd Senior 50m Backstroke 39.48 

 1st Senior 200m Freestyle 2.36.92 

 3rd Div 2 33m Vets Freestyle 19.51 

 

 

36. Mary Houten   

 91 points 

 

  

 

37. Liz Schumacher 

 94 points 

 

  

 

 

 

38.- 

40. Brace Relay  

 

38. 1st Don Roberts & Kevin Sullivan 

 

39. 2nd Chloe & Taylor Heiniger 

 

40. 3rd Chris Wigney & Julia Postle 

 

 



41. WASA Participants 

 The following swimmers represented 

the club at WASA carnivals 

 Cloe Heiniger 

 Taylor Heiniger 

 Liam Chappell 

 Jarrod Love 

 Cameron Young 

 Lachlan Young 

 Shontelle Layton 

 Melanie Layton 

 Sarah Schumacher 

 Megan Schumacher 

 Olivia Schumacher 

 Kylie Sakiyama 

 May Sakiyama 

 Laura Renwick 

 James Renwick 

 Riona Chapman 

 Lachlan Brown 

 Cameron Brown 

 Charlotte Ward 

 

  

             

42. Patricia Hamilton  

 95 points 

 

 

43. Paul Jaffe  

 100 points 

 

 

44. Annabelle Aspinall  

 81 points 

 

 

45. Lia Skountzos  

 111 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Senior 50m Butterfly 40.82 

 1st Senior 50m Backstroke 40.12 

 1st Senior 50m Freestyle 33.60 

 2nd Senior 50m Breaststroke 45.11 

 1st Div 2 33m Vets Freestyle 20.84 

 

 

 

 

46. Natalie Hall  

 113 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Div 2 33m Vets Freestyle 24.50 

 

 

47. Lisa Cheetham  

 56 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Senior 50m Freestyle 35.00 

 1st Senior 50m Breaststroke 44.83 

 

 

 

48. Anne Bullivant  

 120 points 

 

 

49. Paul Harris  

 122 points 

 

 

50. Scott Duncan (Senior)  

 123 points 

 

 

 

51. Michelle Barraclough  

 128 points 

  

  

  

52. Andrew McKee  

 131 points 

 1500m Freestyle 23.53.25  

  

 Championship Results 

 3rd Open 800m Freestyle 12.17.52 

 3rd Open 1500m Freestyle 23.53.25 

 3rd Senior 800m Freestyle 12.17.52 

 3rd Senior 1500m Freestyle 23.53.25 

 

 

53. Julie Brown  

 140 points 

 

 

 



54. Helen Bartlett  

 142 points 

 

 

 

55. Josephine Moules  

 146 points 

  

  

 

 

56.  Louise Lorimer  

 149 points 

 

 

 

57. Duncan Demol  

 154 points 

 

  

 

58. Darryn Young  

 157 points 

 

 3
rd

 Vets Div 1 Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Div 1 33m Vets Freestyle 21.70 

 

 

59. Rochelle Hatch  

 159 points 

  

 Championship Results 

 3rd Senior 50m Butterfly N/T 

 3rd Senior 50m Freestyle 35.58 

 1st Div 1 33m Vets Freestyle 21.91 

 

 

 

60. Prue Newall  

 166 points 

 

 

61. Tim Harris 

 Record 

 

 Senior 50m Butterfly 28.47 

 

 

62. – 

67. Parent and Child  

 

62. 1st Paul & Matilda Jaffe  

 

63. 2nd Gavin & Liam Chappell  

 

64. 3rd  Susie & Oliver Knight  

 

65. 4th Ngaire & Lachlan Young 

 

66. 5th Helen & Lara Bartlett 

 

67. 6
th

 eq Julie Harrison & CJ Ward 

           Steve & Laura Renwick 

 

 

68. Bert Groenendyk  

 168 points 

 

 

69. John Vercoe  

 169 points 

 

 

70. Malcolm Mair  

 176 points 

 

 2
nd

 Div 5 Pointscore 

 

 

71. Richard Moules  

 177 points 

 

 

72. Cathy Heiniger  

 178 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Div 2 33m Vets Freestyle 24.17 

 

 

73. Rod Carmont  

 180 points 

 

 

 

 

 

 



74. Julia Postle  

 181 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Open 100m Breaststroke 2.07.44 

 

 

75. John Barraclough  

 187 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Senior 50m Freestyle 33.18 

 1st Div 3 33m Vets Freestyle 20.46 

 

 

76. Janice Duncan  

 188 points 

 

 

 

77. Kerry Armstrong  

 201 points 

 

 

 

78. David Lorimer  

 206 points 

 

 

 

79. Nick Harris  

 208 points 

 Open Champion 

 1500mtr Freestyle 22.38.71 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Open 200m Medley 2.59.56 

 1st Open 100m Freestyle 1.05.12 

 2nd Open 100m Breaststroke 1.27.36 

 1st Open 400m Freestyle 5.46.26 

 1st Open 800m Freestyle 11.32.74 

 1st Open 1500m Freestyle 22.38.71 

 1st Senior 50m Butterfly 33.10 

 1st Senior 50m Backstroke 37.77 

 1st Senior 200m Medley 2.59.56 

 1st Senior 50m Freestyle 29.18 

 2nd Senior 50m Breaststroke 39.40 

 1st Senior 400m Freestyle 5.46.26 

 1st Senior 800m Freestyle 11.32.74 

 1st Senior 1500m Freestyle 22.38.71 

80. Julie Harrison  

 208 points 

 1500m Freestyle 27.51.82 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Open 100m Freestyle 1.27.12 

 2nd Open 400m Freestyle 7.06.73 

 3rd Open 800m Freestyle 14.33.87 

 3rd Open 1500m Freestyle 27.51.82 

 1st Senior 400m Freestyle 7.06.73 

 1st Senior 800m Freestyle 14.33.87 

 1st Senior 1500m Freestyle 27.51.82 

 2nd Div 1 33m Vets Freestyle 22.73 

 

  

81. George Adney  

 209 points 

 

 1
st
 Div 5 Vets Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Div 5 33m Vets Freestyle 28.48 

 

 

82. Craig Houten  

 212 points 

 

  

 

83. Karen Carmont  

 212 points 

 

 

 

84. Gavin Chappell  

 217 points 

 

 1
st
 Senior 50m Freestyle Pointscore 

 

 

85. David Cassidy  

 218 points 

 

 

 

 

86. Ron Clancy  

 226 points 

  

 



87. Anita Harris  

 233 points 

 1500m Freestyle 29.09.63 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Open 100m Freestyle 1.33.82 

 1st Open 100m Breaststroke 1.54.43 

 3rd Senior 50m Backstroke 46.93 

 2nd Senior 800m Freestyle 15.18.21 

 2nd Senior 1500m Freestyle 29.09.63 

 

 

 

88. Colin Newman  

 244 points 

   

 Championship Results 

 1st Div 4 33m Vets Freestyle 21.68 

 

 

 

89. Ian Duncan  

 244 points 

 

  

 

90.- 

101.  Age Champions 

 

 

90. Under 5 Age Champions 

 Melanie Layton 

 Ben Hatch 

 

 

91. Under 6 Age Champions 

 

 

92. Under 7 Age Champions 

 CJ Ward 

 Cameron Young 

   

 

93. Under 8 Age Champions 

 Shontelle Layton 

  

  

94. Under 9 Age Champions 

 Madeline Andrews 

 Lachlan Young 

95. Under 10 Age Champions 

 Taylor Heiniger 

 Luke Hall 

 

 

96. Under 11 Age Champions 

 Grace Renwick 

 Liam Chappell 

  

 

97. Under 12 Age Champions 

 Chloe Heiniger 

 

 

98. Under 13 Age Champions 

 Riona Chapman 

 

 

99. Under 14 Age Champions 

 Laura Renwick 

 Cameron Brown 

  

 

100. Under 15 Age Champions 

 James Renwick 

  

 

101. Under 16 Age Champions 

 Lachlan Brown 

  

 

 

 

102. Don Roberts 

 250 points 

 

 2nd Vets Div6  Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Div 6 33m Vets Freestyle 40.01 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



103. Pip Blamires 

 250 points 

 1500m Freestyle 31.42.12  

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Open 100m Backstroke 1.49.45 

 2nd Open 100m Breaststroke 1.55.00 

 2nd Open 200m Freestyle 3.31.06 

 3rd Open 400m Freestyle 7.38.27 

 1st Senior 200m Freestyle 3.31.06 

 2nd Senior 400m Freestyle 7.38.27 

 3rd Senior 1500m Freestyle 31.42.12 

 

 

104. Trish Chapman 

 251 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Div 3 33m Vets Freestyle 34.69 

 

 

105. Peter Schumacher 

 261 points 

 

 1
st
 Div 2 Vets Pointscore 

 

 

 

106. Kevin Sullivan 

 267 points 

 

 1
st
 Senior 50m Freestyle Pointscore 

 3
rd

 Vets Div 4 Pointscore 

 

 

107. Anthony Buchan 

 270 points 

 

 

 

108. Ken Aspinall 

 270 points 

 

 3
rd

 Vets Div 3 Pointscore 

 

 

 

 

 

 

109. Anne Jenkins 

 271 points 

 

 3
rd

 Senior 100m Freestyle Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Open 100m Freestyle 1.19.35 

 1st Senior 50m Butterfly 39.32 

 2nd Senior 50m Backstroke 46.26 

 1st Div 3 33m Vets Freestyle 23.12 

 

 

110. Sue Dawson 

 299 points 

 Record 

 

 1
st
 Vets Div 6 Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Div 6 33m Vets Freestyle 35.56  

  Record 

 

111. Christopher Wigney 

 301 points 

 

 

 

112. Matt Newall 

 307 points 

 

 2
nd

 Senior Form stroke Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Senior 50m Butterfly 34.02 

 3rd Senior 50m Backstroke 40.46 

 1st Div 2 33m Vets Freestyle 18.63 

 

 

113. Susan Graham 

 308 points 

  

 2nd Vets Div 1 Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Open 200m Freestyle 3.40.27 

 3rd Senior 50m Breaststroke 49.08 

 2nd Senior 200m Freestyle 3.40.27 

 3rd Senior 400m Freestyle 7.47.81 

 3rd Senior 800m Freestyle 16.06.82 

 3rd Div 1 33m Vets Freestyle 23.83 



114. Michelle Quinn  

 314 points 

 

 1st Vets Div 3 Pointscore 

  

 Championship Results 

 2nd Div 3 33m Vets Freestyle 32.74 

 

 

115. Peter Quinn  

 328 points 

 

 3
rd

 Senior Form Stroke Pointscore 

 2
nd

 Vets Div 3 Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Div 3 33m Vets Freestyle 25.08 

 

 

116. Scott Duncan  

 329 points 

 1500m Freestyle 22.49.62 

 

 2
nd

 Senior Distance Pointscore 

 1
st
 Senior Medley Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Open 200m Medley 3.09.51 

 1st Open 100m Breaststroke 1.25.36 

 2nd Open 200m Freestyle 2.39.78 

 2nd Open 400m Freestyle 5.49.83 

 2nd Open 800m Freestyle 12.02.18 

 2nd Open 1500m Freestyle 22.49.62 

 2nd Senior 200m Medley 3.09.51 

 1st Senior 50m Breaststroke 38.87 

 2nd Senior 200m Freestyle 2.39.78 

 2nd Senior 400m Freestyle 5.49.83 

 2nd Senior 800m Freestyle 12.02.18 

 2nd Senior 1500m Freestyle 22.49.62 

 

 

 

117. Gregory Bray  

 347 points 

 

 2
nd

 Vets Div 4 Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Div 4 33m Vets Freestyle 23.71 

 

118. Andrew Ward  

 348 points 

 1500m Freestyle 26.20.00 

  

 3
rd

 Senior Distance Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Senior 50m Breaststroke 42.53 

 

 

119. Anthony Brown  

 368 points 

 1500m Freestyle 25.09.40 

  

 1
st
 Senior 100m Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd Vets Div 2 Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Open 100m Backstroke 1.29.72 

 2nd Open 100m Freestyle 1.11.93 

 3rd Open 200m Freestyle 2.44.02 

 3rd Open 400m Freestyle 6.14.83 

 3rd Senior 50m Butterfly 38.49 

 3rd Senior 200m Medley 3.23.03 

 2nd Senior 50m Freestyle 31.82 

 3rd Senior 200m Freestyle 2.44.02 

 3rd Senior 400m Freestyle 6.14.83 

 2nd Div 2 33m Vets Freestyle 19.03 

 

 

120. Alan Taylor  

 373 points  

  

 1
st
 Senior Form Stroke Pointscore 

 3
rd

 Senior Combined Pointscore 

  

 

 

121. Steve Renwick  

 383 points 

 1500m Freestyle 27.56.76 

  

 2
nd

 Vets Div 2 Pointscore 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



122. Michael Sandridge  

 405 points 

 1500m Freestyle 30.38.57  
 

 2
nd

 Senior 100m Freestyle Pointscore 

 1
st
 Senior Distance Pointscore 

 2
nd

 Senior Medley Pointscore 

 2
nd

 Senior Combined Pointscore 

 1st Vets Div 4 Pointscore 

 

  

 Championship Results 

 3rd Div 4 33m Vets Freestyle 24.89 

  

 

123. Ngaire Young  

 424 points 

  

 2
nd

 Senior 50m Freestyle Pointscore 

 3
rd

 Senior Medley Pointscore 

 1
st
 Senior Combined Pointscore 

 1
st
 Vets Div 1 Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Senior 200m Freestyle 3.41.29 

 

  

 

 

 

124.  Nicholas Wells U/6 

 48 points 

 

 1st U6 Freestyle Pointscore 

1st U6 Combined Pointscore 

 

 

 

125.  Kate Allison U/14 

 49 points 

 

3rd U14 Freestyle Pointscore 

3rd U14 Form Stoke Pointscore 

3rd U14 Combined Pointscore 

 

 

 

 

 

 

126.  Ben Hatch U/5 

 56 points 

 U/5 Age Champion 

 

 3rd U5 Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd U5 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/5 15m Freestyle 37.46 

 

 

127.  Madeleine Andrews U/9 

 56 points 

 U/9 Age Champion 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/9 33m Backstroke 36.73 

 1st U/9 50m Freestyle 59.33 

 1st U/9 33m Breaststroke 52.81 

 

 

128.  Madeline Canham U/13 

 81 points 

 

 3rd U13 Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd U13 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 3rd U13 Combined Pointscore 

 

 

129.  Jarrod Love U/10 

 93 points 

 

 3rd U10 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 

 

130.  Denise Wells U/7 

 101 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/7 25m Freestyle 36.71 

 

 

131.  Tiala Pouli U/10 

 103 points 

 

 

 

 

 

  



132.  Luke Hall U/10 

 105 points 

 U/10 Age Champion 

 

 3rd U10 Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd U10 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/10 50m Backstroke 59.28 

 1st U/10 50m Freestyle 46.19 

 1st U/10 50m Breaststroke 1.09.39 

 

 

133.  Liam Doherty U/15 

 105 points 

 

 2nd U15 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U15 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U15 Combined Pointscore 

 

 

 

134.  Riona Chapman U/13 

 105 points 

 U/13 Age Champion 

 

 2nd U13 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U13 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U13 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U13 Medley Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/13 50m Butterfly 44.08 

 1st U/13 100m Backstroke 1.55.89 

 1st U/13 100m Freestyle 1.33.31 

 2nd U/13 100m Breaststroke 2.13.13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

135. Collaroy Blue Swimmers Winter 

Swimming Highest Point Score  

 

 Peter Quinn 

 

 

 

 

136. Collaroy Swimming Club vs Collaroy 

Surf Club 20 x 50mtr Relay  

 

 Collaroy Surf Club 

 

 Our swimmers were: 

 Julie Harrison 

 Andrew Ward 

 Rochelle Clancy 

 Anthony Brown 

 Tim Harris 

 Anne Aspinall 

 Steve Renwick 

 John Barraclough 

 Peter Casey 

 Chris Wigney 

 Shaun Gorman 

 Matt Newell 

 Peter Schumacher 

 Paul Jaffe 

 Adrian Schaeffer 

 Steve Hatch 

 Craig Denton 

 Gavin Chappell 

 Nick Harris 

 Amy Hatch 

 

 Surf Club won in a time of 10:39:18 

Swimming Club time was 10:54:01  

(closest we've been in years!) 

 

 

137.  Sarah Schumacher U/12 

 111 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/12 100m Freestyle 1.53.03 

 2nd U/12 100m Breaststroke 2.23.99  

 

138.  Jasmyn Denton U/7 

 113 points 

 

 2nd U/7 Freestyle Point Score 

 

 

139.  Alana Cheetham U/7 

 117 points 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/7 25m Freestyle 46.58 



140.  Kirsten Bartlett U/8 

 138 points 

 

 2nd U8 Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd U8 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 3rd U8 Combined Pointscore 

 

 

141.  Jack Barraclough U/11 

 142 points 

 

 3rd U11 Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd U11 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 3rd U11 Combined Pointscore 

 2nd U11 Medley Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/11 33m Butterfly 40.34 

 2nd U/11 50m Backstroke 1.09.97 

 2nd U/11 100m Freestyle 1.56.81 

 

 

142.  Lara Bartlett U/12 

 143 points 

 

 2nd U12 Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd U12 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 3rd U12 Combined Pointscore 

  

 

143.  Aliya Newall U/9 

 147 points 

 

3rd U9 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/9 33m Backstroke 51.56 

 2nd U/9 50m Freestyle 1.22.17 

 2nd U/9 33m Breaststroke 54.13 

  

 

144.  Ciara Denton U/9 

 150 points 

 

 3rd U9 Freestyle Pointscore 

 

 

 

 

 

145.  Cameron Brown U/14 

 150 points 

 U/14 Age Champion 

 

 1st U14 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U14 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U14 Combined Pointscore 

 2nd U14 Distance Pointscore 

 2nd U14 Medley Pointscore 

 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Junior 100m Backstroke 1.37.69 

 2nd Junior 200m Freestyle 3.16.66 

 1st U/14 100m Backstroke 1.43.93 

 1st U/14 200m Freestyle 3.16.66 

 

 

146.  Melanie Layton U/5 

 155 points 

 U/5 Age Champion 

 

 2nd U5 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U5 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U5 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/5 15m Freestyle 19.73 

 

 

147.  James Carmont U/7 

 158 points 

   

 Championship Results 

 3rd AA U/8 25m Butterfly 45.14 

 3rd U/7 25m Freestyle 31.54 

 

 

148.  Olivia Schumacher U/10 

 166 points 

 

 2nd U10 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U10 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U10 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/10 33m Butterfly 47.23 

 2nd U/10 50m Backstroke 1.08.02 

 2nd U/10 50m Freestyle 58.17 

 2nd U/10 50m Breaststroke 1.14.94 



149.  Gemma Carmont U/5 

 167 points 

 

 1st U5 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U5 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U5 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/5 15m Freestyle 30.24 

 

 

150.  Shontelle Layton U/8 

 172 points 

 U/8 Age Champion 

 

 3rd U8 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U8 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U8 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st AA U/8 25m Butterfly 32.78 

 1st AA U/8 25m Backstroke 27.95 

 1st AA U/8 25m Breaststroke 33.83 

 1st U/8 33m Freestyle 31.85 

 

 

  

151. Special Presentation 

  

 To Don Roberts for many years’ work 

as the club’s webmaster and publicity 

officer. 

 

    

 

152. Learn to Swim -  Instructors 

 

 Club members  

 Tanya Carmot (President Water Skills 

for Life 

 Mary Houten (Water Skills for Life) 

 Michelle Quinn (Water Skills for Life) 

 David Lorimer(Water Skills for Life) 

 Lachlan Brown 

 Meghan Schumacher 

 Maddie Canham 

 Kate Allison 

 Liam Doherty (Water Skills for Life) 

 

 Other Water Skills for Life members are 

John Robinson, Beth Farriss, Nicki 

McLaughlan, Kaitlin Pert, Noeleen 

Ellevsen, Tara Ellevsen,  

 

 Thanks to all 

 

 

153. Stroke Correction 

 

 Kevin Sullivan 

 

 

154. Club Captains 

  

 Boys Captain – Lachlan Brown 

 Girls Captain – Laura Renwick 

 Boys Vice-Captain James Renwick 

 Girls Vice-Captain Megan Schumacher 

 

155. Drivers for the Water Skills for Life 

Tibetan programme 

  

 Thanks to the following for driving the 

Tibetans to their Learn to Swim lessons 

  

 David Lorimer 

 Paul Harris 

 Alan Taylor 

 Richard Moules 

 Anthony Brown 

 

 

 

156.  Finley Newall U/7 

 175 points 

  

 3rd U7 Freestyle Pointscore 

 3rd U7 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 3rd U7 Combined Pointscore 
 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st AA U/8 25m Butterfly 34.38 

 2nd AA U/8 25m Backstroke 41.44 

 2nd AA U/8 25m Breaststroke 43.64 

 2nd U/7 25m Freestyle 28.82 

 

 

 



157  Charlotte Ward U/7 

 177 points 

 

 2nd U7 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U7 Combined Pointscore 
 

 

 Championship Results 

2nd AA U/8 25m Butterfly 1.06.28 

2nd AA U/8 25m Backstroke 48.81 

3rd AA U/8 25m Breaststroke 54.45 

3rd U/7 25m Freestyle 47.46 

 
 

 

158.  Oliver Knight U/9 

 180 points 

 

 3rd U9 Combined Pointscore 

 2nd U9 Distance Pointscore 

 2nd U9 Medley Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/9 33m Backstroke 41.3 

 2nd U/9 50m Freestyle 58.08 

 2nd U/9 33m Breaststroke 49.39 

 2nd U/9 200m Freestyle 5.18.45 

 

 

 

159.  Grace Renwick U/11 

 193 points 

 U/11 Age Champion  
  

 2nd U11 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U11 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U11 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U11 Distance Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/11 33m Butterfly 47.23 

 1st U/11 50m Backstroke 1.16.37 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

160.  Chloe Heiniger U/12 

 202 points 

 Record 

 U/12 Age Champion 

 1500m Freestyle 26.50.16 

 

 3rd U12 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U12 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U12 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U12 Distance Pointscore 

 1st U12 Medley Pointscore 
 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Open 800m Freestyle 13.26.73 

 2nd Open 1500m Freestyle 26.50.16 

 2nd Junior 800m Freestyle 13.26.73 

 2nd Junior 1500m Freestyle 26.50.16 

 1st U/12 50m Butterfly 42.14 

 1st U/12 100m Backstroke 1.27.93 

   Record 

 1st U/12 100m Freestyle 1.21.90 

 1st U/12 100m Breaststroke 1.51.76 

 1st U/12 800m Freestyle 13.26.73 

 1st U/12 1500m Freestyle 26.50.16 
 

 

 

161.  Taylor Heiniger U/10 

 211 points 

 U/10 Age Champion 

  

 1st U10 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U10 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U10 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U10 Medley Pointscore 
 

 Championship Results 

 1st U/10 33m Butterfly 31.39 

 1st U/10 50m Backstroke 45.6 

 1st U/10 50m Freestyle 41.26 

 1st U/10 50m Breaststroke 1.03.26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

162.  James Renwick U/15 

 214 points 

 Junior Champion 

 U/15 Age Champion 

 1500m Freestyle 24.22.12 
 

 1st U15 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U15 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U15 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U15 Distance Pointscore 

 1st U15 Medley Pointscore 

  

 Championship Results 

 1st Open 100m Butterfly 1.35.19 

 2nd Open 200m Medley 3.03.21 

 3rd Open 100m Freestyle 1.16.16 

 1st Junior 100m Butterfly 1.35.19 

 1st Junior 200m Medley 3.03.21 

 1st Junior 100m Freestyle 1.16.16 

 1st Junior 100m Breaststroke 1.39.97 

 1st Junior 200m Freestyle 2.44.45 

 1st Junior 800m Freestyle 12.36.31 

 1st Junior 1500m Freestyle 24.22.12 

 1st U/15 100m Butterfly 1.56.69 

 1st U/15 100m Backstroke 1.25.10 

 1st U/15 200m Medley 3.03.21 

 1st U/15 100m Freestyle 1.15.63 

 1st U/15 100m Breaststroke 1.45.51 

 1st U/15 200m Freestyle 2.44.45 

 1st U/15 800m Freestyle 12.36.31 

 1st U/15 1500m Freestyle 24.22.12 
 

 

 

163.  Kylie Sakiyama U/12 

 216 points 

 

 1st U12 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U12 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U12 Combined Pointscore 

 2nd U12 Medley Pointscore 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

164.  Matilda Jaffe U/8 

 216 points 

  

 1st U8 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U8 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U8 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd AA U/8 25m Breaststroke 35.56 

 2nd U/8 33m Freestyle 34.27 

 

 

 

165. May Sakiyama U/9 

 220 points 

   

 2nd U9 Freestyle Pointscore 

 2nd U9 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 2nd U9 Combined Pointscore 

 

 

 

 

166.  Megan Schumacher U/13 

 245 points 

  

 1st U13 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U13 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U13 Combined Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd U/13 50m Butterfly 1.02.01 

 2nd U/13 100m Backstroke 2.05.78 

 2nd U/13 100m Freestyle 1.43.89 

 1st U/13 100m Breaststroke 2.03.31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



167.  Lachlan Brown U/16 

 253 points 

 U/16 Age Champion 

  

 1st U16 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U16 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U16 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U16 Distance Pointscore 

 1st U16 Medley Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 2nd Open 100m Butterfly 1.56.41 

 2nd Open 100m Backstroke 1.32.62 

 2nd Junior 100m Butterfly 1.56.41 

 1st Junior 100m Backstroke 1.32.62 

 2nd Junior 200m Medley 3.44.21 

 1st U/16 100m Backstroke 1.34.97 

 1st U/16 200m Medley 3.44.21 

 1st U/16 100m Freestyle 1.16.50 

 

 

 

168.  Cameron Young U/7 

 256 points 

 U/7 Age Champion 

  

 1st U7 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U7 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U7 Combined Pointscore 

  

   

 Championship Results 

 2nd AA U/8 25m Butterfly 43.04 

 1st AA U/8 25m Backstroke 34.84 

 1st AA U/8 25m Breaststroke 42.9 

 1st U/7 25m Freestyle 24.92 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

169.  Laura Renwick U/14 

 260 points 

 Open Champion 

 Junior Champion 

 U/14 Age Champion 

 1500m Freestyle 23.57.80 

 

 2nd U14 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U14 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U14 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U14 Distance Pointscore 

 1st U14 Medley Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 1st Open 100m Backstroke 1.28.23 

 1st Open 200m Medley 3.12.69 

 1st Open 200m Freestyle 2.51.57 

 1st Open 400m Freestyle 5.59.00 

 1st Open 800m Freestyle 12.23.30 

 1st Open 1500m Freestyle 23.57.80 

 1st Junior 100m Backstroke 1.28.23 

 1st Junior 200m Medley 3.12.69 

 1st Junior 200m Freestyle 2.51.57 

 1st Junior 400m Freestyle 5.59.00 

 1st Junior 800m Freestyle 12.23.30 

 1st Junior 1500m Freestyle 23.57.80 

 1st U/14 200m Medley 3.12.69 

 1st U/14 100m Freestyle 1.18.06 

 1st U/14 100m Breaststroke 1.49.35 

 1st U/14 200m Freestyle 2.51.57 

 1st U/14 400m Freestyle 5.59.00 

 1st U/14 800m Freestyle 12.23.30 

 1st U/14 1500m Freestyle 23.57.80  

 

170.  Liam Chappell U/11 

 264 points 

 U/11 Age Champion 

  

 1st U11 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U11 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U11 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U11 Medley Pointscore 

 

 

 Championship Results  

 2nd Junior 100m Freestyle 1.40.94 

 1st U/11 33m Butterfly 36.7 

 1st U/11 50m Backstroke 55.86 

 1st U/11 100m Freestyle 1.40.61 

 1st U/11 50m Breaststroke 1.09.90 



171.  Lachlan Young U/9 

 347 points 

 U/9 Age Champion 

  

 1st U9 Freestyle Pointscore 

 1st U9 Form Stoke Pointscore 

 1st U9 Combined Pointscore 

 1st U9 Distance Pointscore 

 1st U9 Medley Pointscore 

 

 Championship Results 

 3rd Junior 200m Freestyle 4.30.71 

 1st U/9 25m Butterfly 29.22 

 1st U/9 33m Backstroke 36.05 

 1st U/9 50m Freestyle 49.96 

 1st U/9 33m Breaststroke 47.64 

 1st U/9 200m Freestyle 4.30.71 

 

 

 

 



172. SULLIVAN FAMILY TROPHY 

 1
st
 Parent & Child Point Score 

 

 Paul & Matilda Jaffe 
 

 

173 JOHN GILBERT TROPHY 

 1
st
 B.B.B. Point Score 

  

 Olivia Schumacher - equal 

 Peter Schumacher - equal 
 

  

 

174 DON ROBERTS TROPHY 

 1
st
 Div. 1 Veterans Point Score 

 

 Ngaire Young 
 

 

175. G.I.O. TROPHY 

 1
st
 Div. 2 Veterans Point Score 

 

 Peter Schumacher 
 

 

176. TONY BUCHAN TROPHY 

 1
st
 Div. 3 Veterans Point Score 

 

 Michelle Quinn 
 

 

177. ALAN TAYLOR TROPHY 

 1
st
 Div 4 Veterans Point Score 

 

 Michael Sandridge 
 

 

178. ASPINALL FAMILY TROPHY 

 1
st
 Div. 5 Veterans Point Score 

 

 George Adney 
 

 

179. DIV 6 TROPHY 

 1
st
 Div. 6 Veterans Point Score 

 

 Sue Dawson 
 

 

180. MARTIN HIRST TROPHY 

 Most points gained by a Junior in 

long distance races 
 

 Laura Renwick 

 

181. JOHN CLARE MEMORIAL 

TROPHY 

 Most point gained by a Junior in 

short distance races 
 

 Lachlan Young 
 

 

182. BOWERING FAMILY TROPHY 

 Highest Combined Senior Point 

Score 
 

 Ngaire Young 
 

 

183. IAN WIGNEY MEMORIAL 

TROPHY 

 Most points scored by a Senior 

under 30 years of age 
 

 Scott Duncan 

 

 
184. KRISTEN WIGNEY 

ACHIEVEMENT TROPHIES 

 Youngest swimmers to complete 

 1500 metre freestyle 
 

 Chloe Heiniger 

 James Renwick 

  

 
 

185. L.G. BRAY MEMORIAL TROPHY 

 Highest combined point score 

 

 Lachlan Young 
 

 

 

186. RON STARRETT MEMORIAL 

TROPHY 

 Junior Girls Champion 
 

 Laura Renwick 

 

 
 

187. PAT ARMSTRONG TROPHY 

 Junior Boys Champion 
 

 James Renwick 
 

 

 



 

 

188. R.G. MORGAN MEMORIAL 

TROPHY 

 Open Womens Champion 
 

 Laura Renwick 
 

 

189. BARRY GARLAND MEMORIAL 

TROPHY 

 Open Mens Champion 
 

 Nick Harris 
 

 

190. KEVIN SULLIVAN 

ENCOURAGEMENT AWARD 

 

 

 

191. KEVIN SULLIVAN 

ENCOURAGEMENT AWARD 

 

 

 

192. GRAHAM FAMILY MOST 

IMPROVED SENIOR SWIMMER 

 

 

 

193. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 5 

 

 

 

194. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 6 

 

 

 

 

 

195. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 7 

 

 

 

 

 

196. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 8 

 

 

 

 

197. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 9 

 

 

 

198. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 10 

 

 

 

 

 

199. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 11 

 

 

 

 

200. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 12 

 

 

 

201. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 13 

 

 

 

 

202. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 14 

 

 

 

 

203. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 15 

 

 

 

 

204. MOST IMPROVED SWIMMER  

 UNDER 16 

 

 

 

 

 

205. FRED WORTHINGTON 

MEMORIAL TROPHY 

 Most Improved Junior Swimmer 

of Collaroy Swimming Club 
 

 

 

 

 


